and reading LEGAL NOTICE

# TOWN OF BRISTOL PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 2022-04

# AN ORDINANCE IN AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 11 OF THE ORDINANCES OF THE BRISTOL TOWN CODE

IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Town Council of Bristol, Rhode Island, that Chapter 11 of the Ordinances of the Town of Bristol be amended as follows:

# CHAPTER 11 FEES AND CHARGES

\* \* \*

# Sec. 11-1. - Comprehensive schedule of fees.

The following fees are imposed:

[Excerpt of table]

(42)	Beach fees:			
	* * *			
	(g)	g) Student Beach Pass one day permit for weekdays:		
		1.	Student of the Bristol/Warren School District	5.00
		<u>2.</u>	Parent of the Bristol/Warren School District	5.00
	(h)	(h) Student Beach pass on day permit for Saturdays. Sundays and holidays:		
		1.	Student of the Bristol/Warren School District	5.00 <u>10.00</u>
		<u>2.</u>	Parent of the Bristol/Warren School District	5.00 <u>10.00</u>
	(i)	Student season pass:		
		1.	Student of the Bristol/Warren School District	20.00
		<u>2.</u>	Parent of the Bristol/Warren School District	20.00
		I	Students and parents of the Bristol/Warren School district can obtain a town In pass through September 15th	<u> </u>

DWN COUNCIL

MAY 1 1 2022

MEETING

\* \* \*

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

The Town Council will be in session in the Town Hall, Council Chambers, on May 11, 2022. If remonstrance in the meantime, a petition bearing the valid signatures of at least twenty (20) qualified voters must be filed with the Town Clerk requesting a Public Hearing, such hearing must be held before final action may be taken on said ordinance

By Order of the Town Council Melissa Cordeiro COUNCIL CLERK

April 28, 2022

C:\Users\Chad/Bristol/student beach pass d2

## LEGAL NOTICE

### TOWN OF BRISTOL PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 2022-04

## AN ORDINANCE IN AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 11 OF THE ORDINANCES OF THE BRISTOL TOWN CODE

IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Town Council of Bristol, Rhode Island, that Chapter 11 of the Ordinances of the Town of Bristol be amended as follows:

#### CHAPTER 11 FEES AND CHARGES

Sec. 11-1. - Comprehensive schedule of fees. The following fees are imposed: [Excerpt of table]

(42) Beach fees:

- (g) Student Beach Pass one day permit for weekdays:
  - 1. Student of the Bristol/Warren School District ....5.00
  - 2. Parent of the Bristol/Warren School District ....5.00
- (n) Student Beach pass on day permit for Saturdays. Sundays and holidays:
  - 1. Student of the Bristol/Warren School District ....5.00 10.00
  - 2. Parent of the Bristol/Warren School District ....5:00 10.00
- (i) Student season pass:
  - 1. Student of the Bristol/Warren School District ....20.00
  - 2. Parent of the Bristol/Warren School District ....20.00

Note: Students and parents of the Bristol/Warren School district can obtain a town beach pass through September 15th

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

The Town Council will be in session in the Town Hall, Council Chambers, on May 11, 2022. If remonstrance in the meantime, a petition bearing the valid signatures of at least twenty (20) qualified voters must be filed with the Town Clerk requesting a Public Hearing, such hearing must be held before final action may be taken on said ordinance

By Order of the Town Council Melissa Cordeiro COUNCIL CLERK

April 28, 2022